

<p><b>COURT OF APPEALS, COLORADO</b>  Colorado State Judicial Building  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: July 19, 2016 3:01 PM  FILING ID: D8C1353D24CA3  CASE NUMBER: 2015CA2033</p>
<p>Appeal from the Trial Court for the City and County of Denver, Colorado  Honorable Shelley I. Gilman  Case No. 2014CV34131</p>	
<p><b>Defendants/Appellants,</b>  <b>MARC MANDEL and WALL STREET RADIO, INC. d/b/a WINNING ON WALL STREET,</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Plaintiff/Appellee,</b>  <b>GERALD ROME, Securities Commissioner for the State of Colorado.</b></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ</p>
<p>Zachary Knepper  Deputy General Counsel  NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.  750 First Street, NE, Suite 1140  Washington, DC 20002  Tel.: (202) 737-0900; Fax: (202) 783-3571  (DC Bar #488508)*  <a href="mailto:zk@nasaa.org">zk@nasaa.org</a>  * <i>Pro hac vice admission pending</i></p> <p><u>Associated Colorado Counsel:</u>  Paul Vorndran  VORNDRAN SHILLIDAY, P.C.  1888 Sherman Street, Suite 760  Denver, CO 80203  Tel.: (720) 439-2500; Fax: (720) 439-2501  (Reg. #22098)  <a href="mailto:paul@vs-lawyers.com">paul@vs-lawyers.com</a></p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case Number:  <b>2015CA2033</b></p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE GERALD ROME</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 32(h) ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PURSUANT TO C.A.R.  
29(c)(2).....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

II. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT AS AN AUTO-TRADING LEAD TRADER  
WAS NOT EXEMPT FROM LICENSURE AS AN INVESTMENT  
ADVISER UNDER EITHER C.R.S. § 11-51-201(9.5)(b)(II) OR C.R.S. § 11-  
51-201(9.5)(b)(III).....5

    A. Defendants’ conduct as an auto-trading lead trader squarely fits within  
    the definition of “investment adviser” under the Colorado Securities Act  
    and the federal Investment Advisers Act of 1940, and requiring lead  
    traders to register is consistent with the underlying purposes of  
    investment adviser regulation.....6

    B. Legislative intent, the Supreme Court’s *Lowe v. SEC* decision, other  
    relevant precedents and the interests of comity among federal and state  
    securities laws demonstrate that Defendants’ conduct as a lead trader was  
    not exempt from licensure under the C.S.A. or the Advisers Act.....7

        1. Colorado’s two publisher’s exemptions mirror the exemptions in the  
        1956 Uniform Securities Act and the 1985 Revised Uniform  
        Securities Act which were intended to be co-extensive; if this court  
        were to interpret them otherwise, this court would disrupt the comity  
        of federal and state securities laws. ....8

2.	Justice Stevens’s majority opinion in <i>Lowe v. SEC</i> and a subsequent federal trial court case, <i>SEC v. Park</i> , demonstrate that auto-trading lead traders are investment advisers. ....	14
3.	Other precedents support the conclusion that auto-trading is not conduct exempt from licensure.....	17
C.	A finding that Defendants are exempt from licensure would defeat the purposes of investment adviser registration and open a potential loophole in the regulatory framework for financial advisers. ....	18
III.	AUTO-TRADING IS NOT PROTECTED SPEECH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT OR THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION.....	19
IV.	IN ADDITION TO DEFENDANTS’ LEAD TRADER RECOMMENDATIONS, DEFENDANTS’ SELECTIVE COMMUNICATIONS WITH SUBSCRIBERS ALSO CONSTITUTED INVESTMENT ADVICE FOR WHICH LICENSURE WAS REQUIRED. .	20
V.	THE TRIAL COURT’S INJUNCTION DID NOT EXCEED ITS AUTHORITY.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brown v. Grand Junction</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (D. Colo. 2015).....	20
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. Aurora</i> , 896 P.2d 306 (Colo. 1995) .....	20
<i>Ginsburg v. Agora, Inc.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 733 (D. Md. 1995).....	11, 14
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Johnston v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 916 P.2d 643 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	6
<i>Joseph v. Equity Edge, LLC</i> , 192 P.3d 573 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008) .....	7
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Reynolds</i> , No. 02-10-229-cv, 2011 WL 4502523 (Ct. App. Tex. 2011) .....	14
<i>NAAMJP v. Castille</i> , 799 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>People v. Innovative Fin. Svcs., Inc.</i> , No. D045555, 2006 WL 392030 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	20
<i>Sauer v. Hays</i> , 539 P.2d 1343 (Colo. Ct. App. 1975).....	13
<i>SEC v. Boyd</i> , No. 95-cv-3174, 2012 WL 1060034 (D. Colo. 2012) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	7, 18
<i>SEC v. Park</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	15-17

<i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC</i> , 580 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16
<i>SEC v. Terry’s Tips, Inc.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Vt. 2006).....	5, 15
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	22
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 791 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20

**STATE STATUTORY PUBLISHER’S EXEMPTIONS**

Alabama: ALA. CODE § 8-6-2(18)(e) (2015).....	12
Alaska: ALASKA STAT. § 45.55.990(34)(B)(v) (2015) .....	12
Arizona: ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 44-3101(5)(d) (2015) .....	12
Arkansas: ARK. CODE ANN. § 23-42-102(9)(D) (2015) .....	12
California: CAL. CORP. CODE § 25009(a)(5) (2015).....	11
Colorado: COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 11-51-201(9)(b)(II) (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
Colorado: COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 11-51-201(9)(b)(III) (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Connecticut: CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 36b-3(11)(E) (2015) .....	11
Delaware: DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 73-103(8)(E) (2015) .....	12
Florida: [None].....	<i>n/a</i>
Georgia: GA. CODE ANN. § 10-5-2(17)(D) (2015).....	11
Hawaii: HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 485A-102 (2015).....	11

Idaho: IDAHO CODE ANN. § 30-14-102(15)(d) (2015).....	11
Illinois: 815 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/2.11 (2015) .....	11
Indiana: IND. CODE ANN. § 23-19-1-2(15)(D) (2015) .....	11
Iowa: IOWA CODE ANN. § 502.102(15)(d) (2015) .....	11
Kansas: KAN. STAT. ANN. § 17-12a102(15)(D) (2015).....	11
Kentucky: KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 292.310(11)(d) (2015).....	11
Louisiana: LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51:702(7)(d) (2015).....	11
Maine: ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 32, § 16102(15)(D) (2015) .....	11
Maryland: MD. CODE ANN. CORPS. & ASSN’S. § 11-101(h)(2)(v) (2015).....	12
Massachusetts: MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 110A, § 401(m)(1)(D) (2015).....	12
Michigan: MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 451.2102a(e)(iv) (2015) .....	11
Minnesota: MINN. STAT. ANN. § 80A.41(16)(D) (2015) .....	11
Mississippi: MISS. CODE ANN. § 75-71-102(15)(D) (2015) .....	11
Missouri: MO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 409.1-102(15)(D) (2015).....	11
Montana: MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-10-103(11)(b)(v) (2015).....	12
Nebraska: NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 8-1101(7)(f) (2015).....	12
Nevada: NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 90.250(5) (2015).....	12
New Hampshire: N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 421-B:1-102(26)(D) (2015).....	11
New Jersey: N.J. STAT. ANN. § 49:3-49(g)(2)(iv) (2015).....	11
New Mexico: N.M. STAT. ANN. § 58-13C-102(P)(4) (2015) .....	12

New York: N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 359-eee(1)(a)(4) (2015).....	11
North Carolina: N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 78C-2(1)(e) (2015).....	12
North Dakota: N.D. CENT. CODE § 10-04-02(10)(e) (2015).....	12
Ohio: OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 1707.01(X)(2)(b) (2015) .....	11
Oklahoma: OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 71, § 1-102(17)(d) (2015) .....	11
Oregon: OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 59.015(20)(B)(e) (2015) .....	11
Pennsylvania: 70 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 1-102(j)(iv) (2015).....	12
Rhode Island: R.I. GEN. LAWS § 7-11-101(11)(v) (2015) .....	12
South Carolina: S.C. CODE ANN. § 35-1-102(15)(D) (2015) .....	11
South Dakota: S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 47-31B-102(15)(D) (2015).....	11
Tennessee: TENN. CODE ANN. § 48-1-102(10)(D) (2015).....	11
Texas: TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. § 581-4(N)(4) (2015) .....	11
Utah: UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-13(q)(iii)(E) (2015).....	12
Vermont: VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 9, § 5102(15)(D) (2015).....	11
Virginia: VA. CODE ANN. § 13.1-501 (2015).....	12
Washington: WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 21.20.005(8) (2015).....	12
West Virginia: W. VA. CODE ANN. § 32-4-401(g)(4) (2015) .....	12
Wisconsin: WIS. STAT. ANN. § 551.102(15)(d) (2015) .....	11
Wyoming: WYO. STAT. ANN. § 17-4-102(xv)(D) (2015).....	11



## **OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d) (2015) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11) (2015).....	6, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(d) (2015) .....	22
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 11-51-101 <i>et seq.</i> (2015).....	2
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 11-51-101(3) (2015) .....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 11-51-201(9.5)(a)(I) (2015).....	6
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 11-51-602 (2015) .....	21
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 517.021(14)(b) (2015).....	11

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1998 Colo. Sess. Laws page 546 .....	8
2016 Wyo. Sess. Laws page 76 .....	11
July 21, 2015, Letter to Phyllis Borzi (DOL) .....	19
June 4, 2013, Letter to Hon. Mary Jo White.....	19
Appellant’s Opening Brief (filed May 20, 2016) .....	5, 7, 14
Cathryn B. Mayers, <i>Colorado’s Regulation of Investment Advisers</i> , 28:4 COLO. LAW. 39 (Apr. 1999) .....	8
Colo. Bill History, H.B. 98-1244 (1998) .....	12
Conflict of Interest Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 20946 (Apr. 8, 2016) .....	19
<i>In re Financial Destination, Inc.</i> , Kentucky Dept. of Fin. Institutions, Blue Sky Policies Reporter ¶ 27,600 (Sept. 2, 2005) .....	18

<i>In re The Wall Street Digest et al.</i> , Fla. Admin. Proc. No. 85-12-DOS, Blue Sky Reporter Decisions ¶ 72,278 (Aug. 9, 1985).....	11
<i>In re Weiss Research</i> , SEC Release No. IA-2525 (June 22, 2006) .....	17
LOUIS LOSS & JOEL SELIGMAN, SECURITIES REGULATION (3d ed. 1989) .....	1
Order, <i>Rome v. Mandel</i> , No. 2014cv34131 (Dist. Ct. Den. Colo. Aug. 20, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
Order, <i>Rome v. Mandel</i> , No. 2014cv34131 (Dist. Ct. Den. Colo. Oct. 26, 2015) .....	4, 21
Revised Uniform Securities Act (1985) § 101 .....	9, 10
Revised Uniform Securities Act (1985) § 101, Comment .....	10
Revised Uniform Securities Act (1985) § 603.....	22
Revised Uniform Securities Act (1985) § 704.....	14
Study on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers, SEC Staff Study (January 2011) .....	18
Testimony Before the U.S. House of Representatives, SEC Chair Mary Jo White (Nov. 18, 2015).....	19
Uniform Securities Act (1956) § 401 .....	9
Uniform Securities Act (1956) § 408 .....	22
Uniform Securities Act (1956) § 415 .....	14
Uniform Securities Act (2002) § 102 .....	10
Uniform Securities Act (2002) § 608 .....	14
